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Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS & 
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING


Show Former


State of Alaska / Commerce / Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing / Search & Database 
Download / Corporations / Entity Details 


ENTITY DETAILS
Name(s)


Entity Type: Business Corporation


Entity #: 10117822


Status: Good Standing


AK Formed Date: 11/18/2019


Duration/Expiration: Perpetual


Home State: ALASKA


Next Biennial Report Due: 1/2/2021   


Entity Mailing Address: 189 E. NELSON AVE, #255, WASILLA, AK 99654


Entity Physical Address: 6570 W TREVETT CIR, #3, WASILLA, AK 99623


Registered Agent
Agent Name: GD SERVICES COMPANY


Registered Mailing Address: 189 E. NELSON AVE, #255, WASILLA, AK 99654


Registered Physical Address: 124 W SWANSON AVE, WASILLA, AK 99654


Officials


Type Name
Legal Name HNP, Inc


Page 1 of 2Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing


1/15/2020https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/Search/EntityDetail/10117822







Filed Documents


COPYRIGHT © STATE OF ALASKA · DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT · EMAIL THE WEBMASTER


AK Entity # Name Titles Owned
Kerby Coman Director, President, Secretary, Shareholder, Treasurer 100.00


Date Filed Type Filing Certificate
11/18/2019 Creation Filing Click to View Click to View


11/21/2019 Initial Report Click to View
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1/15/2020https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/Search/EntityDetail/10117822
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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #23988


 Initiating License Application
 12/11/2019 2:25:58 PM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10117822


Alaska Entity Name:  HNP, Inc


Phone Number:  907-884-3153


Email Address:  kerby@greendegree.net


Mailing Address:  189 E Nelson Ave #255
 Wasilla, AK 99654


 UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Kerby Coman


Phone Number:  907-884-3153


Email Address:  kerby@greendegree.net


Mailing Address:  189 E Nelson Ave #255
 Wasilla, AK 99654


 UNITED STATES


License Number:  23988


License Status:  New


License Type:  Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility


Doing Business As:  Green Degree


Business License Number:  2095248


Designated Licensee:  Kerby Coman


Email Address:  kerby@greendegree.net


Local Government:  Matanuska-Susitna Borough


Community Council:  Meadow Lakes


Latitude, Longitude:  61.578913, -149.615865


Physical Address:  6570 W Trevett Cir #3
 Wasilla, AK 99623


 UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.










































CORRESPONDENCE 


 







 


Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 


 
January 16, 2020  
 
HNP, Inc. 
DBA: Green Degree  
Via email: kerby@greendegree.net 
 
Re: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility License #23988 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 
license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 AAC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 
incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 
correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter. Please note that if 
the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter are not found to be 
complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and you 
will need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing licensure. 


• In previous correspondence regarding the License Application for #23398, it was stated that the name 
of Entity #10117822: HNP, Inc was being changed to HMP, Inc.  However, I don’t see that this change 
has gone through with the Alaska Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing (CBPL), 
so the application will be reviewed with HNP, Inc. considered as the Licensee. 


• MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 1, Section 1 – Establishment & Contact Information: 


 Ensure that the correct Licensee is listed in this section. 
 The license number listed (#23398) is for an application that was returned. 


• MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Page 1, Section 1 – Establishment Information: 


 Ensure that the correct Licensee is listed in this section. 
o Diagram 1 & 5: 


 Include labels identifying where handwashing and toilet facilities are located on the 
licensed premises. 


 Please label the high tunnels and also include the width of the Conex boxes (MJ-04 states 
that they are eight feet wide).  Can you also provide the dimensions of the fenced in area? 


o Diagram 3 & 4: 
 Is there a better aerial view available that could meet the requirements of Diagram 4?  


Some of the details on this diagram are difficult to see due to blurriness and the coloring. 
o Diagram 2: 



mailto:kerby@greendegree.net





 


 A diagram that outlines all areas of the property that HNP, Inc. has right to possession to 
will be needed with your application.  Please also identify other existing or proposed 
licensed establishments located in that area, as applicable. 


• MJ-04 Cultivation Supplemental 
o Page 1, Section 1 – Establishment Information: 


 Ensure that the correct Licensee is listed in this section. 
• MJ-08 Local Government Notice Affidavit 


o Section 2 – Certifications: 
 The date listed when this signature was notarized is December 27, 2022.  Please have this 


document re-notarized and resubmit. 
• MJ-09 Statement of Financial Interest 


o Page 1, Section 1 – Establishment Information: 
 Ensure that the correct Licensee is listed in this section. 


• Applicant’s Alaska Residency 
o I am not able to verify Alaska residency at the time that your application was reviewed due to 


technical issues.  If you intend to apply for the Permanent Fund Dividend, you are encouraged to 
apply sooner and provide proof of eligibility prior to this application being brought to the Board 
for consideration. 


o If you do not intend to apply for the PFD, please notify us via email at 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.    
 


It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents in a timely manner so that 
AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 
found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   


Respectfully,  
 


TJ Zielinski, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 


 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: kerby@greendegree.net
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Incomplete Application - Green Degree, License #23988
Date: Thursday, January 16, 2020 10:42:38 AM
Attachments: 23988 Incomplete Notice.pdf


image001.png


Good morning,
 
I have reviewed your application for a marijuana establishment, but at this time your
application is considered incomplete.  See the attached notice regarding corrections, additional
documents, and/or resubmittals that need to be addressed in your application.
 
Please make sure to read the entire notice.  If the submitted corrections for your
application are inadequate to deem your application complete, or your application is still
incomplete after ninety (90) days from the date of this notice, your application will be
returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1) and 3 AAC 306.025(f).  Should
you wish to continue pursuing licensure, it would be necessary to file a new application
and pay new fees.
 
Ninety-day Due Date: April 15, 2020
 
Let us know if you require copies of any submitted documents, and feel free to call or email if
you need clarification on any items in the Incomplete Notice.  Correspondence should be sent
to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 
 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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Department of Commerce, 
Community,  



and Economic Development 
 



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 



550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 



Main: 907.269.0350 
 



 
January 16, 2020  
 
HNP, Inc. 
DBA: Green Degree  
Via email: kerby@greendegree.net 
 
Re: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility License #23988 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 
license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 AAC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 
incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 
correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter. Please note that if 
the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter are not found to be 
complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and you 
will need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing licensure. 



• In previous correspondence regarding the License Application for #23398, it was stated that the name 
of Entity #10117822: HNP, Inc was being changed to HMP, Inc.  However, I don’t see that this change 
has gone through with the Alaska Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing (CBPL), 
so the application will be reviewed with HNP, Inc. considered as the Licensee. 



• MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 1, Section 1 – Establishment & Contact Information: 



 Ensure that the correct Licensee is listed in this section. 
 The license number listed (#23398) is for an application that was returned. 



• MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Page 1, Section 1 – Establishment Information: 



 Ensure that the correct Licensee is listed in this section. 
o Diagram 1 & 5: 



 Include labels identifying where handwashing and toilet facilities are located on the 
licensed premises. 



 Please label the high tunnels and also include the width of the Conex boxes (MJ-04 states 
that they are eight feet wide).  Can you also provide the dimensions of the fenced in area? 



o Diagram 3 & 4: 
 Is there a better aerial view available that could meet the requirements of Diagram 4?  



Some of the details on this diagram are difficult to see due to blurriness and the coloring. 
• MJ-04 Cultivation Supplemental 



o Page 1, Section 1 – Establishment Information: 
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 Ensure that the correct Licensee is listed in this section. 
• MJ-08 Local Government Notice Affidavit 



o Section 2 – Certifications: 
 The date listed when this signature was notarized is December 27, 2022.  Please have this 



document re-notarized and resubmit. 
• MJ-09 Statement of Financial Interest 



o Page 1, Section 1 – Establishment Information: 
 Ensure that the correct Licensee is listed in this section. 



• Applicant’s Alaska Residency 
o I am not able to verify Alaska residency at the time that your application was reviewed due to 



technical issues.  If you intend to apply for the Permanent Fund Dividend, you are encouraged to 
apply sooner and provide proof of eligibility prior to this application being brought to the Board 
for consideration. 



o If you do not intend to apply for the PFD, please notify us via email at 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.    
 



It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents in a timely manner so that 
AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 
found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   



Respectfully,  
 



TJ Zielinski, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: kerby@greendegree.net
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Incomplete Application - Green Degree, License #23988 - Amended Notice
Date: Thursday, January 16, 2020 11:28:26 AM
Attachments: 23988 Incomplete Notice - Amended.pdf


image001.png


Good morning,
 
Please disregard the previous notice and instead use the attached “23988 Incomplete Notice –
Amended”.  There is an additional diagram needed with your MJ-02 that was not included in the
previous notice.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 
 
 


From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) 
Sent: Thursday, January 16, 2020 10:43 AM
To: kerby@greendegree.net
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Incomplete Application - Green Degree, License #23988
 
Good morning,
 
I have reviewed your application for a marijuana establishment, but at this time your
application is considered incomplete.  See the attached notice regarding corrections, additional
documents, and/or resubmittals that need to be addressed in your application.
 
Please make sure to read the entire notice.  If the submitted corrections for your
application are inadequate to deem your application complete, or your application is still
incomplete after ninety (90) days from the date of this notice, your application will be
returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1) and 3 AAC 306.025(f).  Should
you wish to continue pursuing licensure, it would be necessary to file a new application
and pay new fees.
 
Ninety-day Due Date: April 15, 2020
 
Let us know if you require copies of any submitted documents, and feel free to call or email if
you need clarification on any items in the Incomplete Notice.  Correspondence should be sent



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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Department of Commerce, 
Community,  



and Economic Development 
 



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 



550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 



Main: 907.269.0350 
 



 
January 16, 2020  
 
HNP, Inc. 
DBA: Green Degree  
Via email: kerby@greendegree.net 
 
Re: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility License #23988 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 
license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 AAC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 
incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 
correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter. Please note that if 
the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter are not found to be 
complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and you 
will need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing licensure. 



• In previous correspondence regarding the License Application for #23398, it was stated that the name 
of Entity #10117822: HNP, Inc was being changed to HMP, Inc.  However, I don’t see that this change 
has gone through with the Alaska Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing (CBPL), 
so the application will be reviewed with HNP, Inc. considered as the Licensee. 



• MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 1, Section 1 – Establishment & Contact Information: 



 Ensure that the correct Licensee is listed in this section. 
 The license number listed (#23398) is for an application that was returned. 



• MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Page 1, Section 1 – Establishment Information: 



 Ensure that the correct Licensee is listed in this section. 
o Diagram 1 & 5: 



 Include labels identifying where handwashing and toilet facilities are located on the 
licensed premises. 



 Please label the high tunnels and also include the width of the Conex boxes (MJ-04 states 
that they are eight feet wide).  Can you also provide the dimensions of the fenced in area? 



o Diagram 3 & 4: 
 Is there a better aerial view available that could meet the requirements of Diagram 4?  



Some of the details on this diagram are difficult to see due to blurriness and the coloring. 
o Diagram 2: 
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 A diagram that outlines all areas of the property that HNP, Inc. has right to possession to 
will be needed with your application.  Please also identify other existing or proposed 
licensed establishments located in that area, as applicable. 



• MJ-04 Cultivation Supplemental 
o Page 1, Section 1 – Establishment Information: 



 Ensure that the correct Licensee is listed in this section. 
• MJ-08 Local Government Notice Affidavit 



o Section 2 – Certifications: 
 The date listed when this signature was notarized is December 27, 2022.  Please have this 



document re-notarized and resubmit. 
• MJ-09 Statement of Financial Interest 



o Page 1, Section 1 – Establishment Information: 
 Ensure that the correct Licensee is listed in this section. 



• Applicant’s Alaska Residency 
o I am not able to verify Alaska residency at the time that your application was reviewed due to 



technical issues.  If you intend to apply for the Permanent Fund Dividend, you are encouraged to 
apply sooner and provide proof of eligibility prior to this application being brought to the Board 
for consideration. 



o If you do not intend to apply for the PFD, please notify us via email at 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.    
 



It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents in a timely manner so that 
AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 
found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   



Respectfully,  
 



TJ Zielinski, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
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to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: kerby@greendegree.net
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Incomplete Application - Green Degree, License #23988 - Amended Notice
Date: Thursday, March 5, 2020 2:47:00 PM
Attachments: 23988 2nd Incomplete MJ-04.pdf


image001.png


Good afternoon,
 
I finished reviewing the corrections submitted for this application and most of your forms are now
complete.  I see that some changes were made to Page 6 of MJ-04, but I see that the notary signed
this page but the licensee did not.  I will need you to sign this document in front of a notary again
and resubmit this form, at which point I can deem this application complete.  See attached for an
updated copy of your MJ-04 with the updated pages included.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 
 
 


From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 4, 2020 2:24 PM
To: kerby@trichcorp.com
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: Incomplete Application - Green Degree, License #23988 - Amended Notice
 
Certainly.  Please see attached.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 
 
 


From: Kerby Coman [mailto:kerby@greendegree.net] 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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AMCO Received 3/5/2020
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Sent: Wednesday, March 4, 2020 2:06 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: Incomplete Application - Green Degree, License #23988 - Amended Notice
 
good day sir. I am getting ready to bring all these updated docs. could you possibly send
me the last diagrams submitted for this application?
 
 
Respectfully,
 
Kerby Coman, CEO


4426 E Curtis Dr. 
Wasilla, AK 99654
(907) 884-3153
www.greendegree.net
Kerby@greendegree.net
 
 
 
---- On Thu, 16 Jan 2020 10:28:24 -1000 Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
<marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote ----
 


Good morning,
 
Please disregard the previous notice and instead use the attached “23988 Incomplete
Notice – Amended”.  There is an additional diagram needed with your MJ-02 that was not
included in the previous notice.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 
 
 
From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) 
Sent: Thursday, January 16, 2020 10:43 AM
To: kerby@greendegree.net
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Incomplete Application - Green Degree, License #23988
 
Good morning,
 
I have reviewed your application for a marijuana establishment, but at this time your
application is considered incomplete.  See the attached notice regarding corrections,
additional documents, and/or resubmittals that need to be addressed in your application.
 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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Please make sure to read the entire notice.  If the submitted corrections for your
application are inadequate to deem your application complete, or your
application is still incomplete after ninety (90) days from the date of this notice,
your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1)
and 3 AAC 306.025(f).  Should you wish to continue pursuing licensure, it would
be necessary to file a new application and pay new fees.
 
Ninety-day Due Date: April 15, 2020
 
Let us know if you require copies of any submitted documents, and feel free to call or
email if you need clarification on any items in the Incomplete Notice.  Correspondence
should be sent to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
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Department of Commerce, 
Community, 


and Economic Development 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


MEMORANDUM


  TO: Chair and Members of the Board DATE: May 27, 2020 


  FROM: Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
Marijuana Control Board 


RE: Green Degree #23988 


This is an application for a Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility in the Matanuska-Susitna Borough, by 
HNP, Inc. DBA Green Degree. 


This application was in front of the Board at the April 2-3 meeting, but was tabled until June following 
notification that an objection to the application would be filed before the objection period ended. 


Date Application Initiated:  12/11/2019 


Objection Period Ends: 4/9/2020 


Date Under Review Queue: 12/30/2019 


Incomplete Letter(s) Date: 1/16/2020 


Date Final Corrections Submitted: 3/9/2020 


Determined Complete/Notices Sent: 3/10/2020 


Local Government Response/Date: 4/27/2020 – protest, but was rescinded the same day 


Fire Marshal Response/Date: Pending 


Background check status:  Complete 


Objection(s) Received/Date: 1 on 4/9/2020; applicant responded to objection on 5/5/2020 


Other Public Comments Received: No 


Staff Questions/Issues for Board: No 












NOTIFICATIONS 
 







 


Department of Commerce, Community,  
and Economic Development 


 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 


 
 


March 10, 2020 
 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Attn:  Adam Bradway  
VIA Email: adam.bradway@matsugov.us    
CC:  alex.strawn@matsugov.us  
  permitcenter@matsugov.us  


 


 
 


 


License Number: 23988 


License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility 


Licensee: HNP, Inc 


Doing Business As: Green Degree 


Physical Address: 6570 W Trevett Cir #3 
Wasilla, AK 99623 


Designated Licensee: Kerby Coman 


Phone Number: 907-884-3153 


Email Address: kerby@greendegree.net 
 


☒ New Application                         ☐ New Onsite Consumption Endorsement Application (Retail Only)    
 
AMCO has received a complete application for a marijuana establishment within your jurisdiction.  This notice is 
required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2).  Application documents will be sent to you separately via ZendTo. 


To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and the 
applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the date of this 
notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. If the protest is a “conditional 
protest” as defined in 3 AAC 306.060(d)(2) and the application otherwise meets all the criteria set forth by the 
regulations, the Marijuana Control Board may approve the license, but require the applicant to show to the 
board’s satisfaction that the requirements of the local government have been met before the director issues the 
license.  


 
3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a new 
license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or election 
conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an application on the 
grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a place within the local government where a local 
zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana establishment, unless the local government has approved a variance 
from the local ordinance. 
 
This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our April 2-3, 2020 meeting. 
  
Sincerely, 



mailto:adam.bradway@matsugov.us
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Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  
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Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
 


March 10, 2020 
 
Meadow Lakes Community Council 
Attn: President or Chair 
VIA email: psfisher@gci.net 
 info@mlccak.org   
 
 
 


License Number: 23988 


License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility 


Licensee: HNP, Inc 


Doing Business As: Green Degree 


Physical Address: 6570 W Trevett Cir #3 
Wasilla, AK 99623 


Designated Licensee: Kerby Coman 


Phone Number: 907-884-3153 


Email Address: kerby@greendegree.net 
 


☒ New Application                ☐ New Onsite Consumption Endorsement Application (Retail Only) 
 


3 AAC 306.025(d)(3) and (4) requires that the Director shall provide written notice to a community 
council or any nonprofit organization that has requested notification about pending applications for 
marijuana licenses.   
 
This letter serves to provide written notice to the above referenced entities regarding the above 
application (application documents will be sent separately via ZendTo).  
 
To object to the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.065, you must furnish the director 
and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the objection within 30 days 
of the date of this notice. We recommend that you contact the local government with jurisdiction over 
the proposed premises to share objections you may have about the application. 
 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 


 
Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
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Department of Commerce, Community,  
and Economic Development 


 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 


 
 


March 10, 2020 
 
State Fire Marshal 
Attn: Michelle Wagner, michelle.wagner@matsugov.us   
 Lloyd Nakano, Lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov  
 Pam Bowden, pam.bowden@alaska.gov  
 Tim Fisher, timothy.fisher@alaska.gov  


 
 


License Number: 23988 


License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility 


Licensee: HNP, Inc 


Doing Business As: Green Degree 


Physical Address: 6570 W Trevett Cir #3 
Wasilla, AK 99623 


Designated Licensee: Kerby Coman 


Phone Number: 907-884-3153 


Email Address: kerby@greendegree.net 
 


3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) 
require that an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each 
applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government 
in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located.   
 
This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from the above 
referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DEC  Fire Marshal     
  
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  
 
 Compliant  Non-compliant      
 
COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
  
Sincerely, 
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Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 


 







 


Department of Commerce, Community,  
and Economic Development 


 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 


 
 


March 10, 2020 
 
HNP, Inc. 
DBA: Green Degree 
Via email: kerby@greendegree.net 
 
Re: Application Status for License #23988 
 
Dear Applicant:  
 
AMCO has received your application for a standard marijuana cultivation facility. Our staff has reviewed 
your application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents appear 
to be in order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 
306.025(d). 
 
Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community 
council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any 
non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to 
protest the issuance of your license or waive protest. 
 
If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, site 
plan review, Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you should 
continue to work with those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must also wait 
for the criminal history check for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s). Your 
application status in the application database will be changed to “Complete” today.   
 
Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, your 
license will not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a 
preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  
 
Your application will be scheduled for the April 2-3, 2020 board meeting for Marijuana Control Board 
consideration. The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your 
appearance at the meeting, either in-person or telephonic, is mandatory. The telephone number is 1-
800-315-6338 code 69176#. Please feel free to contact us through the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
email address if you have any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 


 
Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
907-269-0350 
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From: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored)
To: Adam Bradway; alex.strawn@matsugov.us; permitcenter@matsugov.us
Cc: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored); Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: New - LG Notice - Standard Marijuana Cultivation - Green Degree #23988
Date: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 9:39:48 AM
Attachments: New - LG Notice - Standard Marijuana Cultivation - Green Degree #23988.pdf
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Dear local government officials,
 
Please find the attached notification for a marijuana establishment license application. Direct all correspondence to
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov .
 
The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the State of Alaska Drop Box called ZendTo.
 
You will receive an email that looks like
this:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
 


 
Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a page similar to this:
 


 
Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would type “1200” into the field that says “type the
text”.
Your Files should appear:
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Department of Commerce, Community,  
and Economic Development 



 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 



 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 



 
 



March 10, 2020 
 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Attn:  Adam Bradway  
VIA Email: adam.bradway@matsugov.us    
CC:  alex.strawn@matsugov.us  
  permitcenter@matsugov.us  



 



 
 



 



License Number: 23988 



License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility 



Licensee: HNP, Inc 



Doing Business As: Green Degree 



Physical Address: 6570 W Trevett Cir #3 
Wasilla, AK 99623 



Designated Licensee: Kerby Coman 



Phone Number: 907-884-3153 



Email Address: kerby@greendegree.net 
 



☒ New Application                         ☐ New Onsite Consumption Endorsement Application (Retail Only)    
 
AMCO has received a complete application for a marijuana establishment within your jurisdiction.  This notice is 
required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2).  Application documents will be sent to you separately via ZendTo. 



To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and the 
applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the date of this 
notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. If the protest is a “conditional 
protest” as defined in 3 AAC 306.060(d)(2) and the application otherwise meets all the criteria set forth by the 
regulations, the Marijuana Control Board may approve the license, but require the applicant to show to the 
board’s satisfaction that the requirements of the local government have been met before the director issues the 
license.  



 
3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a new 
license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or election 
conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an application on the 
grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a place within the local government where a local 
zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana establishment, unless the local government has approved a variance 
from the local ordinance. 
 
This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our April 2-3, 2020 meeting. 
  
Sincerely, 
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Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  
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Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 







From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: psfisher@gci.net; info@mlccak.org
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: New - CC Notice - Standard Marijuana Cultivation - Green Degree #23988
Date: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 9:40:25 AM
Attachments: image004.png


Dear Meadow Lakes community council,
 
Please find the attached notification for a marijuana establishment license application. Direct all correspondence to
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.
 
The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the State of Alaska Drop Box called ZendTo.
 
You will receive an email that looks like
this:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
 


 
Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a page similar to this:
 


 
Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would type “1200” into the field that says “type the
text”.
Your Files should appear:
 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:psfisher@gci.net

mailto:info@mlccak.org

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov











 
Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 







From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Nakano, Lloyd M (DPS); Bowden, Pam A (DPS); Fisher, Timothy W (DPS); Michelle Wagner
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: New - Fire Notice - Standard Marijuana Cultivation - Green Degree #23988
Date: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 9:41:55 AM
Attachments: New - Fire Notice - Standard Marijuana Cultivation - Green Degree #23988.pdf
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Dear State Fire Marshal officials,
 
CO2 Usage: Yes


 
Please find the attached notification for a marijuana establishment license application. Direct all correspondence to
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.
 
The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the State of Alaska Drop Box called ZendTo.
 
You will receive an email that looks like
this:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
 


 
Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a page similar to this:
 


 
Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would type “1200” into the field that says “type the
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Department of Commerce, Community,  
and Economic Development 



 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 



 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 



 
 



March 10, 2020 
 
State Fire Marshal 
Attn: Michelle Wagner, michelle.wagner@matsugov.us   
 Lloyd Nakano, Lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov  
 Pam Bowden, pam.bowden@alaska.gov  
 Tim Fisher, timothy.fisher@alaska.gov  



 
 



License Number: 23988 



License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility 



Licensee: HNP, Inc 



Doing Business As: Green Degree 



Physical Address: 6570 W Trevett Cir #3 
Wasilla, AK 99623 



Designated Licensee: Kerby Coman 



Phone Number: 907-884-3153 



Email Address: kerby@greendegree.net 
 



3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) 
require that an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each 
applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government 
in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located.   
 
This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from the above 
referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DEC  Fire Marshal     
  
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  
 
 Compliant  Non-compliant      
 
COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
  
Sincerely, 
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Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 



 


















text”.
Your Files should appear:
 


 
Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 
 
 







From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: kerby@greendegree.net
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Complete Application - Green Degree #23988
Date: Tuesday, March 10, 2020 9:44:55 AM
Attachments: 23988 Complete Application Notice.pdf
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Good morning,
 
Your marijuana establishment application has been determined to be complete for the purposes of 3
AAC 306.035(c).  Please see attached for correspondence regarding your application.  If you have
any questions, direct all correspondence to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.
 
Sincerely,
 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
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Department of Commerce, Community,  
and Economic Development 



 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 



 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 



 
 



March 10, 2020 
 
HNP, Inc. 
DBA: Green Degree 
Via email: kerby@greendegree.net 
 
Re: Application Status for License #23988 
 
Dear Applicant:  
 
AMCO has received your application for a standard marijuana cultivation facility. Our staff has reviewed 
your application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents appear 
to be in order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 
306.025(d). 
 
Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community 
council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any 
non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to 
protest the issuance of your license or waive protest. 
 
If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, site 
plan review, Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you should 
continue to work with those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must also wait 
for the criminal history check for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s). Your 
application status in the application database will be changed to “Complete” today.   
 
Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, your 
license will not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a 
preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  
 
Your application will be scheduled for the April 2-3, 2020 board meeting for Marijuana Control Board 
consideration. The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your 
appearance at the meeting, either in-person or telephonic, is mandatory. The telephone number is 1-
800-315-6338 code 69176#. Please feel free to contact us through the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
email address if you have any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 



 
Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
907-269-0350 
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April 09, 2020
Sent via email and U.S. Postal Service


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
550 West 7th Ave., Suite 1600, Anchorage, AK 99501


HNP, Inc. d/b/a The Next Degree
6570 W. Trevett Cir. #2, Wasilla, AK 99623


HNP, Inc. d/b/a Green Degree 
6570 W. Trevett Cir. #3, Wasilla, AK 99623


Cc: Kerby@greendegree.net 
Cc: Alaskalawyer55@gmail.com 


Re: Objections to License #23988 (Green Degree, Standard Marijuana Cultivation 
Facility) and License #23989 (The Next Degree, Marijuana Product Manufacturing 
Facility)


To Chair and Members of the Board,


Matanuska Law LLC represents Mr. Robert Mays III, the majority owner of Alaska Frontier
Cannabis LLC (“AFC”) with 75% membership interest. Pursuant to 3 AAC 306.065, Mr. Mays
objects to licenses #23988 and #23989 submitted by Mr. Kerby Coman on behalf of HNP, Inc.
(doing business as Green Degree and the Next Degree, respectively). Mr. Coman wholly owns
HNP, Inc., but he is also a member of AFC, with 25% membership interest. Mr. Coman has been
the manager of AFC since January 18, 2019. These new licenses should be denied because (1)
pursuant to 3 AAC 306.080(a)(5), Mr. Coman’s actions over the past year demonstrate that he
will not comply with applicable regulations of the Marijuana Control Board (herein referred to as
“MCB”) and Alaska law (the Revised Alaska Limited Liability Act, AS § 10.50. et. seq.); (2) the
new licenses would directly compete with AFC and violate Mr. Coman’s fiduciary duties to AFC
and his obligations under AFC’s operating agreement (that has been submitted and approved by
MCB and must be followed according to MCB regulations); and (3) because of Mr. Coman’s
mismanagement of AFC, there are outstanding questions over which entity or individual has the
right to occupy the land at 6570 W. Trevett. Cir., Wasilla, Alaska. 


348 S. Denali St.  Palmer, Alaska 99645
Phone: 907.746.0020  Fax: 907.746.0021  E-mail: Kristina@matanuskalaw.com 
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1. Mr.  Coman  has  seriously  violated  MCB  regulations  and  applicable  law  in  his
operations of various marijuana establishments. 


Mr. Coman has been acting manager of AFC since January of 2019. Since that time, he has
excluded Mr. Mays from operation of the business, refused to provide him relevant information,
provided him false or fraudulent information, and has resorted to physical violence to remove
Mr. Mays from AFC’s land and to keep him from being actively involved in AFC’s operation.
Mr. Coman then operated AFC in ways that indicate unlawful self-dealing and misappropriation
of company assets; in direct violation of MCB regulations and the representations he made on
various MCB applications and documents. While Mr. Mays will likely pursue civil legal action
to  address  Mr.  Coman’s  oppressive  conduct,  he  respectfully  requests  that  this  board  also
investigate  Mr.  Coman’s  misconduct  and  to  take  enforcement  action  pursuant  to  MCB
regulations and AS § 17.38.131.


Attached hereto is  Exhibit 1, AFC’s Wholesale Transfer (summary). All of the eight transfers
over the last year have been from AFC to Green Degree. Mr. Coman had no authority to transfer
AFC’s assets to a company in which he has a direct ownership and financial interest (Green
Degree). Before any such transfer occurred, Mr. Coman was required to get Mr. Mays approval.
Not only did Mr. Coman fail to acquire approval by Mr. Mays, but he actively hid his activities
from Mr. Mays and attempted  to  keep him out  of  AFC’s operation.  These  transfers  are  the
epitome of self-dealing and misappropriation of company assets in violation of AFC’s operating
agreement  and  the  Revised  Alaska  Limited  Liability  Act  (see  AS  §§  10.50.135,  10.50.140,
10.50.145.,  10.50.150).  Each  marijuana  establishment  must  operate  in  accordance  with  its
operating plan, which includes an operating agreement that was submitted to and approved by
the board. See 3 AAC 306.703. In clearer terms, his acts are against the law. These transfers are
also blatant evidence of fraud and Mr. Coman’s misuse of the Metrc system. 


On March 20, 2020, 17.2468 pounds of Mr. Clean Flower was transferred from AFC to Green
Degree in the amount of $51,710.03. On the same day, March 20, 2020, 17.2468 bounds of Mr.
Clean Flower was transferred from AFC to Green Degree in the amount of $2,163,417.08. When
tracking  the  package  number  associated  with  the  second  transfer  of  Mr.  Clean  Flower
(1A40203000060E1000001239),  Mr.  Coman  caused  this  package  to  bounce  back  and  forth
between AFC and Green Degree at least five times. Exhibit 2 shows that Mr. Clean Flower was
transferred from AFC to Green Degree on March 19, 2020, at 5:28PM (report date March 20,
2020). The next day at 9:24AM, the package was transferred back to AFC from Green Degree.
Less than thirty minutes later, at 9:57AM, the package was transferred again from AFC to Green
Degree.  Then on March 27, 2020, the package was transferred back to AFC at 8:24AM. At
8:31AM (a mere seven minutes later) the package was again sent from AFC to Green Degree.
Valuing 17.2468 pounds of Mr. Clean Flower at $51,710.03 and $2,162,417.08 on the same day
and then repeatedly shifting that package back and forth between AFC and Green Degree is
strong evidence of Mr. Coman’s fraudulent misrepresentations on Metrc, to Mr. Mays, and to this
board. 


Upon information and belief, Mr. Coman is also allowing employees of his other entities (mainly
GD Services Company and the others doing business as Green Degree) to consume marijuana on
AFC’s land. Further, Mr. Coman has indicated on every application submitted to MCB that he
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will maintain copies of all MCB records on site. When Mr. Mays requested all AFC records, he
was not provided any MCB documents, applications, or correspondence. Mr. Mays inspection
occurred on March 5, 2020. An operating plan change (along with a premises diagram change,
discussed below) were notarized on March 4, 2020, yet not provided to Mr. Mays during his
inspection. Nor were any older documents, such as the applications submitted on behalf of AFC
in April of 2019. 


According to  AS § 17.38.010(b)(2),  “[i]n the interest  of  the health  and public  safety of our
citizenry, the people of the state of Alaska further find and declare that the production and sale of
marijuana should be regulated so that . . . legitimate, taxpaying business people, and not criminal
actors, will conduct sales of marijuana.” Mr. Mays has recently retained counsel and began his
investigation into Mr. Coman’s misconduct, but even a preliminary review of Metrc and Mr.
Coman’s  actions  over  the  last  year  call  into  question  whether  Mr.  Coman  is  a  “legitimate
taxpaying business [person]” or a “criminal actor.” 


2. These new licenses will cause Mr. Coman’s other entity, HNP, Inc., to be on the same
land as and to directly compete with AFC in violation of Mr. Coman’s fiduciary
duties, AFC’s operating agreement, MCB regulations, and Alaska law. 


Section 5.8 of AFC’s operating agreement states that “no Manager may enter into any business or
investment activity that is competitive with the business of the Company unless the activity was
approved in advance by action of the Members. No manager may use any property or assets of
the Company other than for the operation of the Company’s business.” AFC is licensed as a
Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility (License # 14396) and part of its assets is the right to use
the land on which it sits. License # 23988 (Green Degree) attempts to put a Standard Cultivation
Facility directly adjacent to AFC on the same land. License # 23989 (Next Degree) attempts to
put a Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility also adjacent to AFC and on the same land. 


Mr. Mays was not aware that Mr. Coman was pursuing other licenses on AFC’s land that directly
compete with AFC until he reviewed the agenda for the April 2-3, 2020, MCB meeting. Thus,
Mr. Coman did not get approval in advance by the other member of AFC to compete with AFC
or to use AFC’s assets (its land) for personal gain. Each marijuana establishment must operate in
accordance with its operating plan, which includes an operating agreement that was submitted to
and approved by the board. See 3 AAC 306.703. Mr. Coman, through these new licenses, is
asking the board to allow him to disregard the operating plan of another marijuana establishment
in which he is an owner and manager in violation of Alaska law and MCB regulations. 


3. AFC was occupying the portion of the land on which the new licenses attempt to
operate until Mr. Coman reduced AFC’s licensed premises to accommodate his new
licenses. Mr. Coman has been operating AFC’s licensed premises with a right to
possess the licensed premises at all times, in violation of 3 AAC 306.015. 


At the April 2-3, 2020, meeting, this board approved an operating plan change (along with a
premises diagram change) for AFC, which reduced AFC’s licensed premises to one building on
the land. Before this time, AFC was operating out of the building and various hoop houses and
connexes that were constructed directly adjacent to that building. See the April 2019 request for
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amendments to its operating plan and changes to licensed premises, the diagram attached to that
request as Exhibit 3. Had Mr. Coman not reduced AFC’s licensed premises, the premises for his
new licenses and AFC’s licensed premises would have overlapped and encroached on each other.


AFC has a lease on the land along with an option to purchase the land. See  Exhibit 4.  Mr.
Coman has been operating AFC, throughout 2019, according to the diagram in Exhibit 3, yet the
lease purports only to give AFC the right to occupy a single building called the “bath house,”
which  is  colored  yellow  in  the  diagram.  Pursuant  to  3  AAC  306.015(c),  “[a]  marijuana
establishment must have a right to possession of its licensed premises at all times, and may not
lease its licensed premises to another person for any reason.” In support of licenses #23988 and
#23989, Mr. Coman has submitted leases between Green Land Group LLC and HNP, Inc. (both
entities owned by Mr. Coman) regarding the area around the bath house from which AFC has
been  operating  for  the  last  year.  Either  (1)  Mr. Coman  has  been  operating  AFC’s licensed
premises without a lease covering all of that area in direct violation of MCB regulations (as
another example of his unwillingness to comply with the MCB) or (2) AFC’s lease (Exhibit 4)
covers the entire portion of the licensed premises and now Mr. Coman is attempting to acquire
new licenses on the land in violation of AFC’s lease—neither option should be condoned by this
board. 


In sum, AFC is currently investigating misconduct by Mr. Coman in his role as manager and
member  of  AFC.  This  investigation  has  led  to  indications  that  Mr.  Coman  is  fraudulently
representing values in Metrc, manipulating transfers, hiding information from Mr. Mays, and
engaging  in  self-dealing.  Mr. Coman’s violations  of  AFC’s operating  agreement  contradicts
MCB regulations that require compliance with operating plans. 3 AAC 306.703. Mr. Coman has
also obscured AFC’s rights to its licensed premises both when he expanded the premises and,
again, when he reduced the licensed premises at the most recent meeting.  More inconsistent
documents from Metrc, affidavits, or other records can be provided by Mr. Mays upon request by
this board. In light of the above allegations, Mr. Mays respectfully requests to be heard at any
meeting to address licenses #23988 and #23989, asks that this board deny licenses # 23988 and
#23989,  and  that  this  board  also  investigate  Mr. Coman’s misconduct  and  take  appropriate
enforcement action. 


Sincerely, 
MATANUSKA LAW LLC


/s/ Kristina Hallock                    
By: Kristina Hallock 


348 S. Denali St.  Palmer, Alaska 99645
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Total Records: 37


Manifest Origin Lic. Origin Facility Dest. Lic. Destination Facility Created Received Item Item Category Amount Ship'd Rcv'd Ship'd Rcv'd


0000622810 4a-14396 ALASKA FRONTIER CANNABIS, 
LLC


4b-12022 GREEN DEGREE 1/25/2019 1/25/2019 lsd flower Bud/Flower $2,607.00S
$2,607.00R


0
ea


0
ea


1.9158
lb


1.9158
lb


norhern lights flower Bud/Flower $4,456.00S
$4,456.00R


0
ea


0
ea


2.0723
lb


2.0723
lb


super skunk flower Bud/Flower $1,892.00S
$1,892.00R


0
ea


0
ea


0.9678
lb


0.9678
lb


0000679210 4a-14396 ALASKA FRONTIER CANNABIS, 
LLC


4b-12022 GREEN DEGREE 3/14/2019 3/14/2019 northern lights trim Bud/Flower $2,687.00S
$2,687.00R


0
ea


0
ea


2.37
lb


2.37
lb


0000750102 4a-14396 ALASKA FRONTIER CANNABIS, 
LLC


4b-12022 GREEN DEGREE 5/14/2019 5/14/2019 Black Mamba Flower Bud/Flower $280.37S
$280.37R


0
ea


0
ea


0.1168
lb


0.1168
lb


Blueberry Flower Bud/Flower $5,173.62S
$5,173.62R


0
ea


0
ea


2.1561
lb


2.1561
lb


Bubba Babette Flower Bud/Flower $2,883.05S
$2,883.05R


0
ea


0
ea


1.2015
lb


1.2015
lb


Firefly Flower Bud/Flower $7,696.95S
$7,696.95R


0
ea


0
ea


3.2077
lb


3.2077
lb


Frost Boss Flower Bud/Flower $514.80S
$514.80R


0
ea


0
ea


0.172
lb


0.172
lb


Meltdown Flower Bud/Flower $3,184.58S
$3,184.58R


0
ea


0
ea


1.3272
lb


1.3272
lb


Mr. Clean Flower Bud/Flower $6,039.00S
$6,039.00R


0
ea


0
ea


2.0172
lb


2.0172
lb


Pink Gorilla Flower Bud/Flower $2,380.50S
$2,380.50R


0
ea


0
ea


0.9921
lb


0.9921
lb


Purple Trainwreck Flower Bud/Flower $12,600.78S
$12,600.78R


0
ea


0
ea


5.2514
lb


5.2514
lb


Sour Grape Flower Bud/Flower $3,258.64S
$3,258.64R


0
ea


0
ea


1.358
lb


1.358
lb


0000874603 4a-14396 ALASKA FRONTIER CANNABIS, 
LLC


4b-12022 GREEN DEGREE 8/21/2019 8/21/2019 blue cheese flower Bud/Flower $3,717.00S
$3,717.00R


0
ea


0
ea


1.4308
lb


1.4308
lb


Blueberry Flower Bud/Flower $1,681.00S
$1,681.00R


0
ea


0
ea


0.765
lb


0.765
lb


Firefly Flower Bud/Flower $3,196.00S
$3,196.00R


0
ea


0
ea


1.2875
lb


1.2875
lb


m-39 flower Bud/Flower $1,117.00S
$1,117.00R


0
ea


0
ea


0.4299
lb


0.4299
lb


Mr. Clean Flower Bud/Flower $4,100.00S
$4,100.00R


0
ea


0
ea


1.5785
lb


1.5785
lb


Pink Gorilla Flower Bud/Flower $6,130.00S
$6,130.00R


0
ea


0
ea


2.7888
lb


2.7888
lb


Purple Trainwreck Flower Bud/Flower $1,330.00S
$1,330.00R


0
ea


0
ea


0.6658
lb


0.6658
lb


Sour Grape Flower Bud/Flower $3,637.00S
$3,637.00R


0
ea


0
ea


1.3999
lb


1.3999
lb


0001033006 4a-14396 ALASKA FRONTIER CANNABIS, 
LLC


4b-12022 GREEN DEGREE 12/27/2019 12/27/2019 Bubba Babette Flower Bud/Flower $256.65S
$256.65R


0
ea


0
ea


0.108
lb


0.108
lb
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Wholesale Transfers (summary)
From 1/1/2019 To 3/25/2020


AMCO Received 4/9/2020







Total Records: 37


Manifest Origin Lic. Origin Facility Dest. Lic. Destination Facility Created Received Item Item Category Amount Ship'd Rcv'd Ship'd Rcv'd


0001060001 4a-14396 ALASKA FRONTIER CANNABIS, 
LLC


4b-12022 GREEN DEGREE 1/19/2020 1/19/2020 Black Mamba Flower Bud/Flower $5,791.74S
$5,791.74R


0
ea


0
ea


2.564
lb


2.564
lb


Pink Gorilla Flower Bud/Flower $1,135.20S
$1,135.20R


0
ea


0
ea


0.474
lb


0.474
lb


0001134812 4a-14396 ALASKA FRONTIER CANNABIS, 
LLC


4b-12022 GREEN DEGREE 3/20/2020 3/20/2020 Black Mamba Flower Bud/Flower $2,798.85S
$2,798.85R


0
ea


0
ea


0.8752
lb


0.8752
lb


lsd flower Bud/Flower $9,750.15S
$9,750.15R


0
ea


0
ea


3.049
lb


3.049
lb


Mr. Clean Flower Bud/Flower $51,710.03S
$51,710.03R


0
ea


0
ea


17.2468
lb


17.2468
lb


Pink Gorilla Flower Bud/Flower $13,541.92S
$13,541.92R


0
ea


0
ea


3.986
lb


3.986
lb


Savage Slurricane Flower Bud/Flower $58,944.69S
$58,944.69R


0
ea


0
ea


18.4328
lb


18.4328
lb


Sour Grape Flower Bud/Flower $7,046.26S
$7,046.26R


0
ea


0
ea


2.3501
lb


2.3501
lb


0001135705 4a-14396 ALASKA FRONTIER CANNABIS, 
LLC


4b-12022 GREEN DEGREE 3/20/2020 3/20/2020 Black Mamba Flower Bud/Flower $2,096.16S
$2,096.16R


0
ea


0
ea


0.8752
lb


0.8752
lb


lsd flower Bud/Flower $7,302.24S
$7,302.24R


0
ea


0
ea


3.049
lb


3.049
lb


Mr. Clean Flower Bud/Flower $2,163,417.08S
$2,163,417.08R


0
ea


0
ea


17.2468
lb


17.2468
lb


Pink Gorilla Flower Bud/Flower $10,341.76S
$10,341.76R


0
ea


0
ea


3.986
lb


3.986
lb


Savage Slurricane Flower Bud/Flower $44,146.08S
$44,146.08R


0
ea


0
ea


18.4328
lb


18.4328
lb


Sour Grape Flower Bud/Flower $5,159.44S
$5,159.44R


0
ea


0
ea


2.3501
lb


2.3501
lb


Totals: $2,464,000.54S
$2,464,000.54R


0
ea


0
ea


130.4982
lb


130.4982
lb
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